

No. 07-995

FILED

APR 1 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVE SANDERS, Individually  
and as Class Representative,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of California;  
PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.; R.J. REYNOLDS  
TOBACCO COMPANY; BROWN & WILLIAMSON  
TOBACCO CORPORATION; and LORILLARD  
TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF  
ATTORNEY GENERAL BROWN IN OPPOSITION**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of the  
State of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General

DENNIS ECKHART  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

GORDON BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General

KAREN LEAF  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 323-3804  
Fax: (916) 323-0813

*Counsel for Attorney General  
Edmund G. Brown Jr.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE ASSERTED CIRCUIT CONFLICTS DO NOT EXIST .....	11
A. The Tension Among the Circuits Re- garding Federal Antitrust Preemp- tion of the MSA and related State Laws Is Inchoate and Likely to Be Resolved by the Lower Courts.....	11
B. There Is No Conflict Among the Cir- cuits or with the Decisions of the Court Regarding the Scope of <i>Noerr-             Pennington</i> Immunity .....	15
C. There Is No Circuit Split over <i>Mid-             cal's</i> Place in Federal Antitrust Law and the Supposedly Different Analy- ses Regarding <i>Midcal's</i> Applicability to the MSA and Related State Laws are Easily Reconciled .....	17
II. THE OTHER ASSERTED GROUNDS FOR REVIEW LACK MERIT.....	21
A. The Decision Below Does Not Impli- cate Recurring Questions of National Importance .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Correctly Applied Settled Antitrust Immunity Principles to the MSA and Related State Laws .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	26
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3rd Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1081 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	7, 16
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	17
<i>Dos Santos v. Beebe</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2006).....	22
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 101 (2000).....	21
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	26
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D. N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	9, 13
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	24
<i>Grand River Enterprises v. Pryor</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5068 (JFK), 2006 U.S. LEXIS 35614 (2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	14, 23, 24, 27
<i>Grand River Enterprises v. Beebe</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (W.D. Ark. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 08-1436 (8th Cir. Feb. 26, 2008) .....	15, 22
<i>Grand River Enterprises v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 379 (2006).....	23
<i>Hise v. Philip Morris</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 208 F.3d 226 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 959 (2000).....	22, 25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	8, 24
<i>Int'l Tobacco Partners v. Beebe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 989 (W.D. Ark. 2006) .....	22
<i>Int'l Tobacco Partners v. Kline</i> , No. 05-2319-KHV, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9359 (D. Kan. 2007) .....	22, 27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	21
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3rd Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179 (2004) .....	19, 22, 25
<i>North Am. Trading Co. v. Nat'l Ass'n Attys Gen.</i> , Civ. No. 01-01600, (D. D.C. Sept. 18, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 01-7173 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2002) .....	22
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PTI v. Philip Morris</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	22, 25
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	7, 11, 18
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	24
<i>S &amp; M Brands, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 604 (M.D. Tenn. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 560 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002).....	25
<i>Tritent v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 467 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12, 18, 19, 21
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	15
<i>Xcaliber v. Edmondson</i> , No. 04-CV-0922-CVE- PJC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26705 (N.D. Okla. 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5178 (10th Cir. argued Sept. 25, 2006) .....	15, 22, 27
<i>Xcaliber v. Kline</i> , No. 05-2261-JWL, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77420 (Kan. 2006), <i>appeal dock- eted sub nom., Xcaliber v. Morrison</i> , No. 06-3071 (10th Cir. argued Sept. 25, 2006) .....	14, 15, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
California Health & Safety Code	
§§ 104555-104557.....	3
§ 104555(d).....	3
§ 104557(a).....	3
§ 104557(b).....	4
§ 104557(b)(2).....	4
California Revenue & Tax Code	
§ 30165.1(b), (c) & (e)(2).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> Ch. 6.37(i)(3) (9th ed. 2007).....	25
<i>MMWR Weekly</i> , 55(26), July 7, 2006; <a href="http://www.cdc/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5526a2.htm">http://www.cdc/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5526a2.htm</a> .....	1
